/
HOl\-iE ENERGY ASSISTANCE HANDBOOK
CHAPTER 89
HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE HANDBOOK
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:4B--2.
Source and Effective Date
R.1999 d.446, effective November 29, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2844(a), 31 N.J.R. 4267(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 89, Home Energy Assistance Handbook, expires on Novem-
ber 29, 2004.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 89, Home Energy Assistance Handbook, was adopted as
Emergency New Rules by R.1980 d.497, effective November 10, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 724(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 89, Home Ener-
gy Assistance Handbook was readopted as R.1985 d.492, effective
September 11, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 1737(a), 17 N.J.R. 2441(a).

writing, whereupon the household may either accept the
findings of the DFD or DH&CR as the final decision or
indicate its desire to proceed with a fair hearing.
( c) The fair hearings process will be in accordance with
established Aid to Families with Dependent Children
(AFDC) program fair hearings procedures contained in
N.J.A.C. 10:81-6.
Emergency amendment and concurrent proposal amended, R.1984
d.538, effective and operative November 1, 1984 ( expires December
31, 1984).
See: 16 N.J.R. 3217(a).
(b) through (d) deleted and new (b) through (c) added.
Emergency amendment readopted R.1985 d.5, effective January 2,
1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3217(a), 17 N.J.R. 310(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.172, effective March 20, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4726(a), 27 N.J.R. 1317(a).
Emergency amendment R.1997 d.149, effective February 25, 1997 (to
expire April 26, 1997).
See: 29 N.J.R. 940(a).
In (b), inserted references to Division of Housing and Community
Resources.

See: 29 N.J.R. 940(a).
Inserted reference to CAA or other non-profit agency worker and
substituted "DCA or DHS" for "the Home Energy Assistance Unit for
direction".
Adopted concurrent proposal, R.1997 d.207, effective April 25, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 940(a), 29 N.J.R. 2473(a).
SUBCHAPTER 2. PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY
10:89-2.1 General
In order to receive Home Energy Assistance benefits, the
household must meet the eligibility requirements found in
this chapter and must make application in accordance with
N.J.A.C. 10:89-4 (Application Process) or be entitled to
automatic payments in accordance with N.J.A.C. 10:89-3.1.
All Home Energy Assistance benefits must be used to offset
current costs of home energy.
Amended by R.1988 d.482, effective October 17, 1988 (operative
November 1, 1988).
See: 20 N.J.R. 1643(a), 20 N.J.R. 2577(a).
Added text "All Home Energy ... "
Case Notes

ic payments (N.J.A.C. 10:89-3.1) the household's income
must be less than or equal to the allowable gross monthly
income eligibility limits for the applicable household size
(N.J.A.C. 10:89-2.3(g)). Those denied may apply for spe-
cial assistance again if their income is reduced.
( d) The value of resources is not considered in the deter-
mination of eligibility for benefits under this program.
Emergency Amendment and concurrent proposal amended, R.1984
d.538, effective and operative November 1, 1984 (expired December
31, 1984).
See: 16 N.J.R. 3217(a).
(a)l changed to (a)2; new (a)l added.
Emergency Amendment readopted R.1985 d.5, effective January 2,
1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3217(a), 17 N.J.R. 310(a).
Amended by R.1985 d.492, effective October 7, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1737(a), 17 N.J.R. 2441(a).
language change.
Emergency Amendment, R.1985 d.593, effective October 28, 1985
(operative November 1, 1985, expired December 27, 1985).
See: 17 N.J.R. 2791(a).
( a )3 new; recodify old ( a )3 to 4.
Readopted Amendment R.1985 d.708, effective December 24, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2791(a), 18 N.J.R. 194(a).
Amended by R.1986,d.450, effective November 17, 1986,
See: 18 N,J.R. 1676(a), 18 N.J.R. 2328(a).
(a)li added,
Emergency Amendment, R.1987 d.496, effective October 28, 1987
(operative November 1, 1987, expired December 27, 1987).
See: 19 N.J.R. 2208(a),
(a)4 rate raised from $235.00 to $238,00,
Adopted Concurrent Proposal as R.1988 d.46, effective December 24,
1987,
See: 19 N.J.R. 2208(a), 20 N.J.R. 291(b).
Amended by R.1990 d.315, effective June 18, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 599(a), 22 N.J.R. 1939(a).
In (a)4: Increased monthly excess income amount for illegal aliens to
$255.00 from $238.00. Added new (a)5.
Emergency Amendment, R.1990 d.590, effective October 30, 1990;
operative November 1, 1990 (expired December 30, 1990).
See: 22 N.J.R. 3590(a).
Monthly amount raised from $255 to $268.
Amended by R.1991 d.39, effective January 22, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3590(a), 23 N.J.R. 218(a).
In (a)4, $268 was $255.
10:89-2.3 Income eligibility-DCA
(a) In order to be income eligible for the program, a

6
7
8
9
10
Each Additional Member
Income Limits
2,056
2,406
2,756
3,106
3,456
3,806
4,156
+350
Amended by R.1982 d.497, effective December 30, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 131(a), 15 N.J.R. 92(c).
Originally filed as an emergency adoption (R.1983, d.412) on Novem-
ber 1, 1982. Readopted as R.1982 d.497. Increase in allowable gross
income limits.
Amended by R.1983 d.465, effective October 17, 1983, operative No-
vember 1, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1388(a), 15 N.J.R. 1768(c).
Gross income limits increased.
Emergency Amendment and Concurrent Proposal amended, R.1984

Increased Gross Income Eligibility Limits for Home Energy Assis-
tance.
Amended by R.1991 d.39, effective January 22, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3590(a), 23 N.J.R. 218(a).
In (g), increased Gross Income Limits.
Emergency Amendment, R.1992, d.38, effective December 26, 1991
(expires February 24, 1992).
See: 24 N.J.R. 300(b).
In (g), increased Gross Income limits.
Adopted concurrent proposal, R.1992 d.125, effective February 21,
1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 300(b), 24 N.J.R. 952(b).
~•/ Provisions of emergency amendment R.1992 d.38 readopted without
change.
10:89-3.1
Emergency Amendment, R.1992 d.517, effective December 8, 1992,
operative January 1, 1993 (expires February 6, 1993).
See: 24 N.J.R. 4593(a).
Income limits in (g) adjusted to conform to 150 percent of Federal
Poverty Level.
Adopted Concurrent Proposal, R.1993 d.97, effective January 28, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 4593(a), 25 .N.J.R. 997(a).
Provisions of emergency amendment R.1993 d.517 adopted without
change.
Emergency Amendment, R.1994 d.20, effective December 9, 1993 (to

change.
Emergency amendment R.1996 d.47, effective December 21, 1995
(expires February 19, 1996).
See: 28 N.J.R. 293(a).
Adopted Concurrent Proposal R.1996 d.134, effective February 16,
1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 293(a), 28 N.J.R. 1537(a).
Emergency amendment R.1997 d.149, effective February 25, 1997 (to
expire April 26, 1997).
See: 29 N.J.R. 940(a).
In (t)5, (t)5i, and (t)5ii, substituted "CAA or other non-profit
agency'' for "CWA"; and in (g), increased monthly allowable gross
income limits.
Adopted concurrent proposal, R.1997 d.207, effective April 25, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 940(a), 29 N.J.R. 2473(a).
Emergency amendment R.1998 d.82, effective January 9, 1998 (to
expire March 10, 1998).
See: 30 N.J.R. 568(a).
In (g), increased Monthly Allowable Gross Income Limits.
Adopted concurrent proposal, R.1998 d.168, effective March 10, 1998.